

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

ERNEST LEE JOHNSON,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.) **No. 84502**
)
STATE OF MISSOURI,)
)
 Respondent.)

Appeal to the Missouri Supreme Court
From the Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Gene Hamilton, Judge

APPELLANT’S STATEMENT, BRIEF, AND ARGUMENT

Rosemary E. Percival, MOBar #45292
Attorney for Appellant
Office of the Public Defender
818 Grand Ave., Suite 200
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
Tel.: 816/889-7699
Fax: 816/889-2001

INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Index</u>	1
<u>Table of Authorities</u>	5
<u>Jurisdictional Statement</u>	9
<u>Statement of Facts</u>	10
I. Penalty Phase Retrial.....	10
II. The Case for Life Without Parole.....	13
III. The Postconviction Case.....	18
A. Failure to Investigate and Present the Testimony of Dr. Parwatikar....	19
1. The Amended Motion.....	19
2. The Evidentiary Hearing.....	20
a. Dr. Parwatikar.....	20
b. Other Testimony from the Postconviction Hearing.....	20
3. The Motion Court’s Ruling.....	25
B.. Failure to Investigate and Present the Testimony of Michael Maise...	26
1.The Amended Motion.....	26
2. The Evidentiary Hearing.....	27
3. The Motion Court’s Ruling.....	27
C. Failure to Ensure that the Jurors Did Not Consider Ernest’s Failure to Testify as an Aggravating Circumstance.....	27
1. The Amended Motion.....	27

2. The Evidentiary Hearing.....	28
3. The Motion Court’s Ruling.....	28
D. Failure to Call Dr. Bernard.....	29
1. The Amended Motion.....	29
2. The Evidentiary Hearing.....	30
3. The Motion Court’s Ruling.....	32
E. Ernest Is Mentally Retarded.....	33
1. The Amended Motion.....	33
2. The Motion Court’s Ruling.....	33
F. Failure to Call Witnesses Regarding Ernest’s Background.....	34
1. Phillip McDuffy.....	34
2. Deborah Turner.....	35
3. Evidence That Mental Illness and Mental Retardation Were Rampant in Ernest’s Family.....	36
<u>Points Relied On</u>	38-50
<u>Argument I: Failure to Investigate/Call Dr. Parwatikar</u>	51
I. Ernest Proved This Claim Through the Testimony Presented at the Evidentiary Hearing.....	55
A. Dr. Sam Parwatikar.....	55
B. Other Testimony from the Postconviction Hearing.....	59
C. The Motion Court’s Ruling.....	61
II. The Motion Court’s Holding Was Clearly Erroneous.....	63

A. Parwatikar’s Testimony Would Not Have Been Cumulative.....	63
B. Counsel Did Not Exercise Reasonable Trial Strategy.....	67
C. Ernest Suffered Prejudice by the Failure to Present Parwatikar’s Testimony.....	70
<u>Argument II: Failure to Investigate/Call Michael Maise.....</u>	72
I. Failure to Call Maise Was Not the Product of Reasonable Trial Strategy.....	77
II. Maise’s Testimony Was Not Merely Cumulative.....	79
<u>Argument III: Failure to Conduct Adequate Voir Dire.....</u>	84
I. Standard of Review.....	86
II. Proceedings in the Motion Court.....	87
III. The Motion Court Clearly Erred.....	88
IV. Ernest Suffered Prejudice.....	92
<u>Argument IV: Failure to Investigate/Call Dr. Bernard.....</u>	95
I. Testimony of Dr. Carole Bernard.....	97
II. Standard of Review.....	100
III. The Motion Court Clearly Erred in Denying Relief.....	101
<u>Argument V: Ernest is Mentally Retarded.....</u>	105
I. Substantial Evidence Has Been Presented that Ernest is Mentally Retarded.....	109
A. Trial Testimony.....	110
B. Dr. Carole Bernard.....	113
II. The Mental Retardation Exclusion to the Death Penalty Should Be Applied Retroactively.....	115

Argument VI: Failure to Investigate/Call Witnesses to Ernest’s Background and Behavior in Days Preceding Crimes.....117

I. Phillip McDuffy.....119

II. Deborah Turner.....122

III. Evidence That Mental Illness and Mental Retardation Were Rampant in Ernest’s Family.....124

IV. Ernest Must Receive an Evidentiary Hearing.....126

Argument VII: §565.040.2 Mandates a Sentence of Life Without Parole.....128

Conclusion.....131

Certificate of Compliance.....133

Appendix.....A1-A42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

Atkins v. Virginia, 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002)...44,47,96-97,103-104,106-109,111-12,115-16

Bell v. Cone, 122 S.Ct.1843 (2002).....78

Bucklew v. State, 38 S.W.3d 395 (Mo.2001).....55,75,100,118-19

Carter v. Kentucky, 101 S.Ct.1112 (1981).....42,85,89,92

Deck v. State, 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo.2002).....75,119

Eddings v. Oklahoma, 102 S.Ct.869 (1982).....71

Ervin v. State, 80 S.W.3d 817 (Mo.2002).....40,44,78,95,117-18

Fleming v. Zant, 386 S.E.2d 339 (Ga.1989).....116

Griffin v. California, 85 S.Ct.1229 (1965).....42,85,90,92

Kenley v. Armontrout, 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir.1991).....39,67,71,95-96

Lockett v. Ohio, 98 S.Ct. 2954 (1978).....71

Moore v. State, 827 S.W.2d 213 (Mo.1992).....93

Morgan v. Illinois, 112 S.Ct. 2222 (1992).....42,85,91,93

Murphy v. State, 54 P.3d 556 (Okla.Crim.App.2002).....47,111-12

Penry v. Lynaugh, 109 S.Ct. 2934 (1989).....39,44,47,96,104,115

Perkey v. State, 68 S.W.3d 547 (Mo.App.2001).....68-69

Smulls v. State, 71 S.W.3d 138 (Mo.2002).....90

State v. Clark, 981 S.W.2d 143 (Mo.1998).....91-93

State v. Clay, 954 S.W.2d 344 (Mo.App.1997).....67,96

<u>State v. Clay</u> , 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo.1998).....	75
<u>State v. Clement</u> , 2 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. App. 1999).....	85
<u>State v. Cokes</u> , 682 S.W.2d 59 (Mo.App.1984).....	85
<u>State v. Cole</u> , 71 S.W.3d 163 (Mo.2002).....	129
<u>State v. Driver</u> , 912 S.W.2d 52 (Mo.1995).....	66
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 20 S.W.3d 485 (Mo.2000).....	108-109,119
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 968 S.W.2d 686 (Mo.1998).....	10,50,52,55,70,128-29
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 22 S.W.3d 183 (Mo.2000).....	18,107
<u>State v. Leisure</u> , 749 S.W.2d 366 (Mo.1988).....	84
<u>State v. Mayes</u> , 63 S.W.2d 615 (Mo.2001).....	85
<u>State v. McCarter</u> , 883 S.W.2d 75 (Mo.App.1994).....	67
<u>State v. McCauley</u> , 831 S.W.2d 741 (Mo.App.1992).....	48,63,119,121,125
<u>State v. Merrill</u> , 990 S.W.2d 166 (Mo.App.1999).....	129
<u>State v. Nunley</u> , 923 S.W.2d 911 (Mo.1996).....	118
<u>State v. Oates</u> , 12 S.W.3d 307 (Mo.2000).....	85
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 879 S.W.2d 609 (Mo.App.1994).....	40,63,79,101
<u>State v. Schaal</u> , 806 S.W.2d 659 (Mo.1991).....	63,75,86,100,108,118
<u>State v. Storey</u> , 986 S.W.2d 462 (Mo.1999).....	43,85-86,89-90,92-93
<u>State v. Wells</u> , 804 S.W.2d 746 (Mo.1991).....	68
<u>State v. White</u> , 873 S.W.2d 874 (Mo.App.1994).....	49,63,101,119,121,123,125
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	54-55,75,82,86-87,100,118
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 109 S.Ct. 1060 (1989).....	115

<u>Wilkes v. State</u> , 82 S.W.3d 925, 930 (Mo.2002).....	39,67,75-76,119,126
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 96 S.Ct. 2978 (1976).....	126

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:

Amendment V.....	38-44,46-51,71-72,82,84-85,88,95,97,105,116-17,127-28,130
Amendment VI.....	38-44,48-49,51,71-72,82,84,88,95,97,117,127,129
Amendment VIII...33,38-44,46-51,70-72,82,84,88,95-97,105-106,108,115-17,127-28,130	
Amendment XIV.....	33,38-44,46-51,70-72,82,84,88,95,97,105-106,116-17,127-30

MISSOURI CONSTITUTION:

Article I:

Section 2.....	33,42-43,46-47,84,88,105-106,116
Section 10.....	38-44,46-51,71-72,82,84,88,95,97,105,116-17,127-28,130
Section 18(a).....	38-44,48-51,71-72,82,84,88,95,97,117,127,129
Section 19.....	42-43,84-85,88
Section 21.....	33,38-44,46-51,71-72,82,84,88,95,97,105-106,116-17,127-28,130
Section 22.....	42-43,84,88
Article V, Section 3.....	9

STATUTES:

§565.020, RSMo 2000.....	9,116
§565.030, RSMo 2000.....	79

§565.030, RSMo Cum.Supp.2001.....	106,109-10,115,116
§565.040, RSMo 2000.....	39,41,43,45,50,71,83,94,104,128-29,130-31

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULES:

Rule 29.15.....	3,9,41,43,45,47,49-50,63,75,86,100,108,118,126
Rule 30.20.....	129

MISSOURI APPROVED INSTRUCTIONS:

MAI-Cr3d 308.14.....	43,86
MAI-Cr3d 313.30A.....	43,86

OTHER:

<u>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports 5</u> (9th ed.1992).....	109
